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MTR Corporation Limited
& B 6 2 9 MTR

www,mtr.com.hk

Our Ref. : S&L/MC/104/10/TWMC-PS Secretarial & Legal Department - Property
2A4F., MTR Headquarters Building,

Your Ref.: LACO/RD 4/580/2010 Pt.2 Telford Plaza, Kowloon Bay
. Kowloon, Hong Kong

. Direct Tel £ 2903 3918
Date : 6 December 2010 Direct Fax : 2993 7736

E-mail: maychang®mtr.can.hk

By Fax (2119 0754) and By Hand

Lands Department

Legal Advisory and Conveyancing Office
Railway Development Section

18/F., North Point Government Offices
333 Java Road

North Point

Hong Kong

Attention: Ms. Monica Lo

Decar Sirs,

Sha Tin Town Lot No. 529 (“the Development’)
Phase 2 of the Development

We refer to your letter of 30 November 2010 toa KCRC, to which wc are replying.

We refer to the “Statement” referred to in your letter (which we assume to be “4-3K (i.e. 19

November 2010) BEBBTH T ZHRIBITIETEEE | ™). We do not consider i

appropriate to comment on the Statement.

We have no knowledge of the Statement and the date and time when it was first published. We
do not know whether any purchaser has been affected by the Statement.

Qur record shows that a total of 157 units in Phase 2 of the Development were sold for the
whole day of 19 November 2010.

Yours faithfully,

e NG

May Chang

Legal Advisor - Property
MTR Corporation Limited
for and on behalf of

Kowloon-Canton Railway Corporation ¢
MTR Tewet, Telford flaza, Kowloon Bay, N T R AR AT AP AR
Kowioon, Hong Kong. GPO Box 1916, Hong Kong HRBRMBHERS IS

Ted (B52) 2093 2111 Fax (852) 2798 8622 WL (552)2993 2111 MRE (85210792 8622

TCTAL P.B1
@A-DEC-2818 11:32 25837736 98% P.a1
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e EMTR

www.mitr.comhk
. _ Secretarial & Lope] Department - Eroparty
Our Ref. : S&LMC/106/10/ TWMC-PS oo i
‘Talferd Phza, Kowlooh Bay
Yoor Ref.: LACO/RD 4/580/2010 PLad—"" Kerutoan, Hong Kong
Direct Tel : 2993 3918
Thirert Fax ¢« 2993 T736

By Fax (2119 0754) and By Hand

‘Lands Departruent

Legal Advisory and Conveyancing Office
Railway Development Section

18/F., North Point Governrent Offices

333 Java Road
North Paint
Hong Kong

Atiention: Ms, Monica Lo

Dear Sirs,

Re: Sha Tin Town Lot No. 529 ('the Develapment”)
Phase 2 of the Development

I refer to your fetter of 8 December 2010.

I enclose a copy leiter from Cheung Kong Property Development Limited (“CKPD”) of ¢
Decerber 2010 which is self-explanatory for your attention. As confirmed by CKPD, the
“Statement” was only a personal statement of Mr. Kwok made in his private and personal blog
expressing his personal understanding of the announcement of the Government’s new anti~

propeny speculation measures.

Yours faithfully,

S

May Chang

Legal Advisor - Property

MTR Corporation Limited

for and om behalf of

Kowloen-Canton Raiflway Corporation

by

Encl. N

MATH Yowar, Telford Pisss, Kowloon Bey. FHNMMRER L BB RE
Kowloon, Hong Kong. GPO 8o 3916, Hong Kong B R B ARG M 165
Y {852) 2093 2111 Fax (857) 779R RAI2 RIL (o5 2903 2111 I (RS2 I7REBA22

14-DEC-201@  11:40 299336 9ak P.a1
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(Ye) ﬂ EUEXMERREARLAT Tocowed o
\Lpidtd CHEUNG KONG PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT LIMITED g DEz 204

By Sacre!;':'! L )
BY FAX NO 2993 7736 & BY POST Legal Dersion
File
Driginal
Copy
Your Ref : SELMGH04/10/TWMC-PS. m
Our Ref:  YKM/CO096/10-pw .
. December 09, 2010
MTR Comoration Limited
MTR Headguarters Building
Telford Plaza Kowioon Bay
Kowloon Hong Kong SAR
ATTENTION: Ms May CHANG
Dear Sirs
Re : $ha Tin Town Lot No 529 (“the Lot”)
Festival City Phase 2 (“the Development”)
We refer o the letter from Lands Department to you dated December 08, 2010
regarding the Statement {as defined therein) made by Mr. Kwok Tso-wai {"Mr. Kwok”).
According to Mr. Kwok:
1. He cannot recall the exact time when he made the Statement in his private and
personal blog that night; and
2. tie further explains that the Staterment was only a persenat statement in his
private and personal blog expressing s personal understanding of the
announcement of the Government's new anti-property speculation measures
shortly after the same was released and was induced and triggered by ihe
Financial Secretary’s remarks al the press conference an 19 November 2610,
which is extracted in the below: ‘
‘B BA, BROAXBEUSE, BNERTENSRNBCSER
A BERARESNE?
5.
BHERE  BRAESHE, -
PR CanT' O, /P2
7.3/ Cheung Kong Center, 2 Quren's Road Condral, Hang Kong Tel: (852) 2128 9865 / (352) 2526 6911 Fax: (852} 2845 2940
—DEC : 25374367 7% P.21
@9-DEC~2818 1631 o 85 B.oz
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v CHEUNG KONG PROPERTY DEVELOIMENT LIMITED

=

CONTINUATION

LIR2

Your Ref : SALMCH10411QUTWMC-PS
Qur Ref: YRM/CH096/10-pw

Decamber 09, 2010

MTR Corporation Limited
Hong Kong SAR

In the absence of information about the exact fime that the Statement was made by
Mr. Kwok, the exact number of sales which took place thereafter and just before
mid-night of Novernber 19, 2010 cannot be ascerfained.

Yours faithfully
CHEUNG KONG PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT LTD

#5 agent for and on behall of
EAST CITY INVESTMENTS LTD

=

uel K MYIP
Chief Manager - Legal

Ipw

] : P.B2
PO~-PEC-201@ 16:31 25374307 7Y
TOTAL P.83
o8 P.@3

14-DEC-2019 11:49 29937736
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e CQMTR

www mntr.com.hk

Seeretarial & Legal Departmwent — Property

Our Ref. : S&L/MC/113/10/TW MC-PS 204F, MTR Headquarters Building,
Your Ref: LACO/RD 4/580/2010 P2 Teiford Plaza, Kowloos Bay
Date : 22 December 2010 E?::nb?r:} H::;z;g Ksoggw

Dircer Fax ¢+ 2003 7736
E-maill  maychang@ mircomik

By Fax (2119 0754) and By Hand

Lands Department

Legal Advisory and Conveyancing Office
Railway Development Section

18% Floor, North Point Government Offices
333 Java Road

North Point

Hong Kong

Attention: Ms, Monica Lo

Dear Sirs,

Re: Sha Tin Town Lot No. 529 ("'the Lot')
Phase 2, Festival City

We refer to your letter of 17 December 2010.

As 2 few of the key personnel involved in the present case are on leave and we need more
time 1o gather the information requested by you, we should be grateful if you could extend the
Latest time required to respond to your letter to 6:00pm.on 4% January 201 1.

Yours faithfully,

May Chang
Legal Advisor - Property

MR Tower, Tuiford Plaza, Kowloon Bay. &N AR TR BRI R e
Kevwloon, Hong Kong, GPO Box 9916, Hong Xong wIR RS SRR 168
Tel (8523 2093 2111 Fax (852) 2798 8822 WAL (853 2003 2101 U 1852} 1798 AR
22-DEC-2818 1715 28937736 a8 Tm.gLGT o
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MTR Corporaticn Limited
EIMTR

www.mtr.com,hk

Seeretariat & Lepal Departinent ~ Praperty

Our Ref. : S&LMC/2/1 LITWMC-P2.PS Sccretarial & Legal Depavine
Your Ref: LACO/RD 4/580/2010 Pr.2 Totnd Plazs, Kavdoon By

Kawloun, Hong Keong
Dircet Tet @ 2063 7661

ate - 4 1 o)
Dute : 4 Junuary 2011 Disect Fax : 2093 7736
L.mal: Lindali@mur com bk

By Fax (2119 0754) and By Haod

Lands Department

Legal Advisory and Conveyancing Office
Railway Development Section

18" Floor, North Point Government Offices
333 Java Road

North Point

Hong Kong

Attention: Ms, Monica Lo

Dear Sirs,

Re: Sha Tin Town Lot No. 529 {"the Lot'")
Phase 2, Festival City (*the Development’)

We refer to your letter of 17 December 2010 in respect of the Development,

We would opine that comments relating to newly announced Government policies, which
effect may not be clear at the material time, shouid not be made until after ¢clarification from

the Government has been sought.

We have already advised our sales agent to be cautious when making any statement and where
it is necessary or appropriate, to clarify the policy intent with the Government on any newly
announced Government policies which may impact on the Development before making any
comments thereon.

Pursuant to your said letter, we have obtained further clarification from cur sales agent. We
enclose aur letter to the ssles agent and their reply both duted 21 December 2010 for your

attention,

Since the letter dated 21 December 2010 frony our sales agent, we have made further enquiries
with them. They confirmed again that they do not have record of the number of saics which
took place between 5:00pm and mid-night of 19 November 2010, Nevertheless, they
estimated (which is their best estimare but cannot be guaranteed for accuracy) that according
to the stock taken at around 9:00pm on 19 November 2010, there were about 152 commitied

1
- MTR Hegdauaerien Duilding, Teiford Plaza, Kewloon 8ay. [EHCIIR RSN S R e |
Kowloon, Hang Kung, GPO Box 9918, Hong Kong HREGREEwma
Tol(852) 29v3 2131 Fax(352) 2794 8322 BT (952) 2063 2111 1B (252) 1r9R B2

g4-JAN-2811 17128 29937736 86% P.B1

i)
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sales, “Thereafter, there were about another 5 committed sales until mid-night of 19 November
2010. 1 hope this estimaie is helpful.

Yours faithfully,

| .

e A

Linkd'a Li

Legal Manager —- Property

MTR Corporation Limited

for and on betalf of

Kowloon- Canton Railway Corporation

Encl.

w)
O
N

B4-JRN-2811 17:29 299377356

P.e2
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MTR Corporaiion Limited
Ll bR 8 M ' R

www.tr.com, bk

84-1ﬁi~2@11 17:43  FROM MTRC LEGAL. DEF‘T —PRDPERTY TO B21138754 P.e3

: ' C Sesrttarial & Lagal Departmenz - Property
Our Ref, : S&LMC/LLT10MWM . R Doy B
) Tuiford Plazs, Kowloon Bay
Kowloon, Hong Kong

Date : 21 Decernber 2010
Direct Tel @ 2893 3018
, .. Dizect Fax 1 2093 7736
Bast City Investments Limited Email mayehang® mir com kk

¢fo Cheung Kong Property Development Limited
8th Floor, Cheung Kong Center,
2 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong

Attn: Mr. Emmanuel Yip

By fax {2845 2940) and by haund

Dear Sirs,

Re:  Sha Tin Town Lot No. 529 ("the Lot')
Phase 2, Festival City (“the Development”)

T atach 4 copy letter from LACO dated 17 December 2010 in respect of the Development for
your urgent attention. :

|

In view of the queries raized by LACO, p}ease let e have your replies 1o the following:

1. In relation to the "Statement” made b)l! Mr. Kwok, please confirmi~

{a) whether jn your view as the sa]es agent the making of the Statement by Mr, Kwok 15
apprapriate, bearing in mind that Mr. Kwok is the senior executive of Cheung Kong

Property Davelopment Limited; and

(b) whether it was appropriate for such a statement to have been made by Mr. Kwok in
the 1one that it was made in rcgard to the Development at that particular time.

2. You have previously mentioned that Mr Kwok could not recall the exact time of when he
made the Statement. Please conﬂrm the number of sales which ook place from 5:00pm
on 19th November 2010 to mid- mght of 19th November 2010; the number of those sales
which have been cancelled (if any); and on what terms and conditions those sales {if any)

were cancelled,

Please let me have your replies to the above by no later than 5:00 pm on 22 December 2010.

Yours faithfully,

May Chang
Legal Advisor - Property

Encl,
MTR Tawn?, Velford Plaza, Kowlnan Bay. T A JORORIA IR RN B0 Al
Kowdoon, Hong Kong. GFO Box ¥916, Hong Kung TR G 91088
TeHAS2I 2093 2111 Fax {052) 2798 Ay U sl 2993 1 R 852) 2708 0822

»

i S AR Bk i

Ba4-JAN-2811 171239 23537736 98X F.a3
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) |
: ® K B
p’lewugmwﬂrnfmmmyaquly ' RERREELINER
LEGAL ADVIBORY AND CONVEYANCING OFFICE
LANDE DEPARTMENRT

% # T 2231 3538 BOTEATN » HEME RIS TAS -

] - Wa riva to sk e emﬂmhb@d:ﬂﬂﬁ@mm
WA Fuc 2115 0754 AN S WA RO E A
REBGE  Email monicalo_laco@landsd.gov.hk 10/P, NORTH FOINT GOVERNMENT 05 TICED
m% O Ref- L-ACO[RD 4/530/2010 Pt 2 38 JAVA ROAD, NORTH PQINT, HONG KONO
HEER Yoo Rel:  B&I/MC/I06/10/TWMC-PS ok Weballs | wwwlomdsd gowhk

pa—-Jak-201 1

This waerrugt Lo GHF Skt I P el for tins war 4f the aibdronay pnly, Tt adp cowein infawation whinh i cotfidoniel and/or Leyelly pri

17-DEC-2218 15:11

17 December 2010

Kowloon-Canton Railway Corporation
/o MTR Corporation Limited
MTR Headquarters Building
Telford Plaza
Kowloon Bay
Kowloon

By Fax (2993 7736) & By Post

Drear Slrg,

Ska Tin Town Lot No. 529 ("the Lot”)
Feytiva) City Phose 2 {“the Development™)

1 refer to your letter dated 13 December 2010 which was received by me on
14 December 2010

You have conveyed the confirmation by the Chenog Kong Property Development
Limited (CKFD) that the “Statement” was “only a personal statement of Mr Kwok made in

his private mnd personal blog expressing his personal understanding of the announcement of

the Government's new anti-property speculation measures”.  We note that Mr Kwok is a
senior exceutive of CKPD which acts as your sales agent in respect of the Development and
that Mr Kwok is reported to have been closely related to the sale of the units thereof  As the
grantee of the Lot to whom my presale consent was given on 20 October 2010, you have the
full responsibility for the Development ipthuding ‘all matters relating to the sale of the units
thereof.  Please {et me have your comments (85 requested in my letters of 30 November
2010 and 8 December 2010) as'te whether in your view the making of the Statement is
sppropriate, and in particalar whether it was sppropriate for such s statement to have beep
made by Mr Xwol in the tone that it was made I regard to the Development at that particular

time,

I note it was claimed that Mr, Kok could not recall the exact time when he made
the: Statement, but I take it that you should not bave great difficulty in finding out from him or
other sources the rough time whea the Statement was made, end on that basis Jet me know the
number of sales which took place from azound the time of the making of the Statement to the

od Yo N Aoty AT Gl

20 huse reoriord s neoagt By meimtube, plante noffy v s ediadely wad dulatt ar GatOYy i MENAR, s

Ko Lraasiomiral diselanete 8y wrf of iy ie poraitied  {f
ATV mumm;wmmﬁmduwt,mum

W RARR - LRRMEH i
Pow'v put your propesty at ok — make wore the Govarnment reaf Iy prdd!

LACD/PRRD

P21

17:29 239937736 8%

P.84
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time just before mid-night of 19 November 2010; the nurnber of those sales which have been
cancelled (if any); and on what terms and conditions those sales (if any) were cancelled.

Please Jet me have your reply in writing by noon 23 December 2010,

All Government’s rights in this matter, including those under my consent Icttcr
dated 20 October 2010, are reserved,

Yours faithfilly,

Mwraca [

(M=. Monica LO)

Sapiar Solicitor
for Director of Landy
MLAyy
TOTAL P.JE2

17-DEC-2818 15:11 LACO-PARD B8¥ P.B2

———

Ga-JRN-2011  17:23 23937736 9837 P.@5
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CHEUNG KONG PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT LIMITED

( g[: £ 3T B S0 AR BE e PR A R

BY FAX NO 2893 7736 & BY HAND

Your Ref: SRL/MC/L11A0/TWMC
Qur Ref: YKM/CO107/10-pw

December 21, 2010
MTR Corporation.Limited
MTR Headguarters Building

Tetford Plaza  Kowloon Bay
Kowloon Hong Kong SAR

ATTENTION :  Ms May CHANG

Dear Sirs

Re: Sha Tin Town Lot No 529 (“the Lot”)
Festival City Phase 2 {“the Development”)

We refer to your fetter dated 21 December 2010.

1{a)#(b) M, Kwok has deciared that it was in his own rest time whiist surfing the internet
that he made this private statement in his persona! blog expressing his understanding/é;f the
remarks made by Mr. John Tsang at the press conference held on 19 November 201(1',%7\!9 do
Aot wish to comment the making of the statement by Mr, Kwak and/or the tone thereof as
we would not wish t¢ be seen to interfere with Mr. Kwok's freedom of expression in his own

rest time.,

2. We do not have record of the nurnber of sales that toak place from 5:00 pm on 19
November 2010 to mid-night of 19 November 2010, There is no cancellation of sales too,

Yours faithfully
CHEUNG KONG PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT LTD

84 sgent for and on behaif of
EAST CITY INVESTMENTS LTD

M IR
Chief Manager ~ Legal

9-12/F Cheuag Kang Center, 2 Queen's Road Central, Hong Koty Tel: (852) 2126 8388 / (652) 2626 6911 Fax» (852) 2045 2940

TOTAL P.E85

Qd-JaN-2811 17:28 23937735 98x% P.e5
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e o meton i QMTR

www.mtr.com,hk

Our Ref, : S&L/MC/TWMC-P2- PS Seraril & Lo Deparos - Fogerty
Your Ref: LACQ/RD 4/580/2010 Pt.3 Telford Plaza, Kowlaon Bay
Date : 18 January 2011 povio Hong Kone
By Fax (2119 0754) and By Hand Diroct Fax : 2993 7736
E-mnail; lindali @intr.com. hK

Lands Department

Legal Advisory and Conveyancing Office
Railway Development Section

18" Floor, North Point Government Offices
333 Java Road

North Point

Hong Kong

Attention: Ms. Monica Lo

Dear Strs,

Re: Sha Tin Town Lot No. 529 ("'the Lot")
Phase 2, Festival City (“the Development’)

We refer to your letter of 12 January 2011 in respect of the above.

As we need more lime to review the matter, we should be grateful if you could
extend the time required to respond to your letter to_6:00pm on 21 January 20]].

Yours faithfully,

»

Linda Li

Legal Manager ~ Property

MTR Corporation Limited

for and on behalf of

Kowloon- Canton Railway Corporation

MTA Headquarters Building. Telford Plaza, Kawloon Nay, 00 T TR R R R
Varidanm Uina Vane @AM Baw ARTE bimma ¥ amn L E ol 0 M SKaos ARE
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MTYR Corparation Limited
AR COMTR

www.ntr.comhk

-

Qur Ref. : S&L/MC/07/11/TWMC-pt2-PS Secrctarsl S Legat Deparimens - Property
22F. MTR Headquanters Building,

Kowlcon, Hoag Kong
st Tl 2993 766)
Direet Fax : 2993 7730
Bernsil: fneali Gdrare.com, ik

Your Ref: LACO/RD 4/580/2010 Pt.3 Telford Plaza, Kuwloon Hay

Lands Department

Legal Advisory and Conveyancing Office Date : 21 January 2011

Railway Development Section

18 Flo);r, NortifPoint Government Offices By Fax (2119 0754) and
333 Java Road By Hand

North Point

Hong Kong

Attention: Ms. Monica Lo

Dear Sirs,

Re: Sha Tin Town Lot No. 529 (“'the Lot")
Phase 2, Festival City (“the Development”®)

We refer to your letter of 12 January 2011 (“your Letter™) in respect of the
Development.

Our opinion expressed in the second paragraph of our letter dated 4 January
2011 was our general view and not an opinion on Mr. Kwok’s Statement. The
last sentence in the 2™ paragraph of your Letter is not what we say in our said
letter. We did not consider the “appropriateness” or the “tone” of Mr. Kwok’s

Statement.

As mentioned in our last letter of 4 January 2011, we have already advised our
sales agent to be cautious when making any statement. Further, assurance has
been given by our sales agent to us that they would continue to comply with the
terms of the pre-sale consent for the Development dated 20 October 2010. Copy
of the letter from our sales agent dated 15" January 2011 is enclosed for your

reference.

MTH Headquarters Building, Telford Plaxe, Kowlaen Ray, T 0 S O T R S M T AR
Kowloen Hnna Kann  GRO Aav RB1GE Hana Kana a5 B NG D S S aa A3
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OMTR

With regard to the fourth paragraph of your Letter, we have already replied to
you in our letter of 6” December 2010 that we do not know whether any
purchaser has been “affected” by the Statement.

I am afraid there is no further information that we can give you in this matter.

Legal Manager — Property

MTR Corporation Limited

for and on behalf of

Kowloon- Canton Railway Corporation

Encl.
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MROIKEBERRERRAH
CHEUNG KONG PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT LIMITED

Ref: YKM/CO003/11-pw
January 15, 2011

MTR Corporation Limited
MTR Headquarters Building
Telford Plaza Kowloon Bay
Kowloon

Hong Kang SAR

ATTENTION : Ms Linda LI

Dear Sirs

Re: 5ha Tin Tawn Lot Ne 529 (“the Lot™)
Festival City Phage 2 (“the Development”

We refer to the letter from LACO to you dated January 12, 2011 and have the
following comments:-

1. The statement made by Mr Kwok is accurate and appropriate.  According to Mr
Kwok, he was in gist replicating Mr John Tsang's remarks at the press conference
held on November 19, 2010,  He recalled that Mr Tsang in reply to a reporter’s
question maintained that SSD would not apply to those Preliminary Agreemaents
for Sale and Purchase signed before November 20, 2010,

2. The statement of Mr Kwok was made in his private and porsonal blog to share
with his blog-mates, Unless there is cogent evidence to substantiate that all the
157 purchasers are his blog-mates and have actually read and relied on Mr
Kwok’s slatement before entering into the relevant Preliminary Agreements for
Sale and Purchase, it {s wrong to assume that all the purchasers of the 157 sales
committed on that day had been affected by Mr Kwok's staterment.

Would it be more correct and realistic to say that all the flat purchasers on that
day had been affected and confused by those government officials in charge of
the implementation of the S5D? 1t is utmost unfortunate that such confuston
has stifl not yat been clarified after oumerous adverse comments having been

veiced out these days.
ContT'e../R2

7-12/F Cheang Kong Center, 2 Cusen's Road Centeal, Hong Kong el : (R52) 2128 8888 /[ (B52) 2526 6911 Fax: (H52) 26843 2940
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P. a4

CHEUNG KONG PROFERTY DEVELOPMENT LIMITED

CONTINUATION

L2
Ref: YEKM/CO003/1)-pw
January 13, 2011

MTR Corporation Limited
MTR Headquarters Building
Telford Plaza  Kowloon Bay
Kowloan

Hong Kong SAR

3. We, as the salcs agent of the Development, have all along been acting in an
appropriate manner {even laking into account of Mr Kwok's incident). .We can
assure you that we will continue to do so and will continue to comply with the
terms of the pre-sale consent for the Development dated Qctober 20, 2010,

Yours faithfully
CHEUNG KONG PROPERTY REVELOPMENT LTD

as agont for anc on behall of

EAST CITY INVESTMENTS ITD

A

Authorized Signature
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MTR Corporation Limited
R MR B M1 R

www.mer.cam,hi

Our Ref. : S&L/MC/TWMC-P2- PS Secowaril & Legal Dt - roperty
Your Ref: LACO/RD 4/ 580/2010 Pt.3 Telford Plaza, Kawloon Bay -
Date : 1 February 2011 Dive Tl 3993 7061

Birecr Fax : 2993 7736

Femail; lindali&mtrcom.hk
Lands Department
Legal Advisory and Conveyancing Office By Fax (2119 0754) and
Railway Development Section By Post
18" Floor, North Point Government Offices
333 Java Road
North Point

Hong Kong

Attention: Ms. Monica Lo

Dear Sirs,

Re: Sha Tin Town Lot No. 529 ("'the Lot')
Phase 2, Festival City (*the Development™)

We refer to your letter of 26 January 2011 in respect of the above.

In view of the approaching Chinese New Year and some of our colleagues and
those in our developer company are on leave, we need more time o review the
matter. We would thercfore be grateful if you could extend the time for us to
respond to your letter to 6:00 pm_on 11 February 2011. Thank you.

ours faithfully,'

4
Linda Li

Legal Manager ~ Property

MTR Corporation Limited

for and on behalf of

Kowloon- Canton Railway Corporation

MTR Headyuaners Building, Telford Plaza, Kowioon Bay. #FE IR T R R R sl AR
Kawloon, Hong Kong. GPO Box 9816, Hong Kong 18 G AR B F Moo eih
Tel (852) 2693 2111 Fax (852) 2798 AR22 BiE 3852) 2993 2113 {MIE (852) 2v95 8422
TOTAL P.21

B1-FEB-2811 1didd 28937736 38% P.a1
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MTR Carporatior: Limited
BRBI TR AT 9 M l R

www,mtr.cam.hk

Our Ref, : S&L/MC/12/1 1/TWMC-pt2-PS Secretoriu o el Depactmen - Poperty
Your Ref: LACO/RD 4/580/2010 Pt.3 Telfond Plaza, Kowloon Bay

Kawlaon, Hong Kong
Direet Tel £ 2993 7661

Date : 11 February 2011 Ditect Fax - 2993 7736

Lands Department ?gfax (2119 0734) and by

Legal Advisory and Conveyancing Office
Railway Development Section

18" Floor, North Point Government Offices
333 Java Road

North Point

Hong Kong

Atin: Ms. Monica Lo

Dear Sirs,

Re: Sha Tin Town Lot No. 529 (“the Lot”)
Phase 2, Festival City (“the Development”)

We refer to your letter of 26 January 2011 in respect of the Development.

As previously stated, we have no views on the “appropriateness” or the “tone”
of Mr. Kwok's Statement. We understand that Mr. Kwok's “Statement” was a
personal statement In his privale and personal blog which, in gist, followed the
Financial Secretary’s remarks made at the press conference on 19 November
2010, and we do not see how issues can relatc to the “appropriateness™ or
“tone” of Mr. Kwok’s “Statement”.

If any of the 157 purchasers were to make a claim that they had been “affected”
by the “Statement” and asked for rescission of the Agreement for Sale and
Purchase (“ASP"), it would depend on whether such a claim is justified in law,
and would be a matter for the court to decide.

MTR Headquatter Bullding, Telford Piaza, Kowloon Eay, FENAMAER KR BEREI R
Kowloon, Hong Keng. GPO Box 9915, Hong Koy FAERREREEw )
Tel (852) 2993 2111 Fox (852) 2798 AB22 856 (s2) 2093 2711 BT (852) 2790 AAZ2

11-FEB-2611 1@::@ 29937736 9B P.&1
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OMTR

According o our records, all of the 157 purchasers who signed their
Preliminary Agreements for Sale and Purchase on 19 November 2010 have
executed their respective ASPs, and none of the 157 purchasers who have
executed their respective ASPs have requested to rescind their respective ASPs.

As requested, please find attached our letter to our sales agent dated 31 January
2011 for your reference.

urs faithfully,

Linda Li

Legal Manager — Property

MTR Corporation Limited

for and on behalf of

Kowloon — Canton Railway Corporation

Encl.

11-FEB-2811 168:1i@ 29937736 98x% F.82
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MTR Carporation Limited
S e MTR

vrsw. e cam,hk

Our Ref. . S&L/MC/T I/ TWMC-p12-PS Property Devefopnicod Department
21#F,, MTR Headyuarers Building,
Tetford Plaza, Kowloon Day

Date : 31 January 201) Kowioon, Hong Kong

Dircze Fef ; 2093 3681
. . .. Dinoa Fax ; 2993 7742
East City Investments Limited Femiadt: Jbeshoridnne gy hk
c/o Cheung Kong Property Developroent Limited
8 Floor, Chetng Kong Center,
2 Queen’s Road Centval, Hong Kong By fax 2121 2326 and by post

Attn: Mr. Justin Chiu

Dear Sirs,

Re:  Sha Tin Town Lot No. 529 (“the Lot™)
Phase 2, Festival City (“the Develupment™)

We wrifc 1o record that at the meeting held between your Mr. Kwok Tse-wai and our My,
Steven Li on 23 Decernber 2010, owr Mr. Steven Li Tas advised you, being the sales agent of
the Devclopment, to be cautious when making any statement on newly announced
Government policies, and where it was necessary or appropriate, to clarify the policy intant
with the Government on any newly announced Government policies which might impact on

the Development before making any comments thereon.

Please acknowledpe receipt of this letter by signing and retuming a copy of this leter 10 us by
urgent retorn, aad in any event no later than noon on 31* January 2011 (Monday).

Yours faithfully,

\

James Hor
Head of Property Development

We hereby acknowiedge reccipt of the ahove

letter
M. Justin Chiy, Director it

East City Invesiinents Limited

MTR Hpatkearters Bunding, Telford Plats, Kewloon 8ay, T AL TR AR AR AR
Kowloon, Hong Keng GPD Box 991G, Hong Kong 45 16 R IR (S Y9 T
TollBSZ 2002 211 Fax [R52) 2750 NA72 BT B 2993 2100 R msy) 2756 88)7

TOTAL P. @3
11-FEB-2811 1@:18 29937736 88% P.23
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o aen ied GBMTR

www,mtr.com.hk

Qur Ref. : S&LMC/21/11/TWMC-P2- PS Secretariol ﬁ:ﬁﬂﬁfaﬂﬁ}'ﬁ; Propurty
Your Ref: LACO/RD 4/580/2010 Pt.3 Telford Placa, Kowloon Bay

Date : 23 February 2011 Koo, Hong Kone

By Fax (2119 0754) and By Hand Ejﬁ_ﬁfﬂ;{fﬁ@ﬁ{’ -

Lands Department

Legal Advisory and Conveyancing Office
Railway Development Section

18" Floor, North Point Government Offices
333 Java Road

North Point

Hong Kong

Attention: Ms. Monica Lo

Dear Sirs,

Re: Sha Tin Town Lot No. 529 (*'the Lot")
Phase 2, Festival City (“the Development™)

We refer to your letter of 17 February 2011 in respect of the above.

As we need morce timc to review the matier, we should be grateful if you could
extend the time required to respond to your letter t0_6:00pm on 9 March 2011.

Yours faithfully,

Lindd'Li

Legal Manager — Property

MTR Corporation Limtted

for and on behalf of

Kowiloon- Canton Railway Corporation

MTR Headquarters Building, Taiford Plaza, Xawloon Bay. 58 0 MRS B N e
Yaurdann Hann Fana  GBA Rav 0048 Hann Kann S i 3 MR A RS on L A
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e QMTR

www,mtr.cam.hk

Beoretarial & Loga! Department - Property

Qur Ref. : S&L/MC/023/11/TWMC-pt2-PS e
Your Ref: LACO/RD 4/580/2010 Pt.3 ﬁr&%ﬁ? Hing
awloon, ong

Direct Tef : 2993 7661

Date : 9% March 2011 Dircet Fax : 2003 773
E-mail: fdMiBOconty
~ Lands Department
Legal Advisory.and Conveyancing Office ?le; ax (2119 _0754) and b

Railway Development Section

18" Floor, North Point Government Offices
333 Java Road

North Point

Hong Kong

Attn: Ms. Monica Lo

Dear Sirs,

Re: Sha Tin Town Lot No. 529 (“the Lot”)
Phase 2, Festival City (“the Development”)

We refer to your letter of 17 February 2011 in respect of the Development.

We reiterate our view as set out in the second paragraph of our Ietter to you
dated 11 February 2011,

You made reference to the third paragraph of our letter dated 21 January 2011
wherein we stated that we had advised our sales agent to be cautious when
making® any statement. You have requested for copy of the relevaut
correspondence with our sales agent on this point for your reference. We
confirm that our letter dated 31 January 2011 to East City Investments Limited
(a copy of which was attached to our letter to you of 11 February 2011)
constitutes all the relevant correspondence between ourselves and our sales
agent on this point There is no record of the meeting held between our Mr.
Steven Li and Mr. Kwok of Cheung Kong Property Development Limited on 23
December 2010 other than the said letter dated 31 January 2011.

On the clarificationis sought under the third paragraph on page 2 of your letter
dated 17 February 2011, our requirement to our sales agent is that they should

MTA Headguaners Building, Tetford Plaza, Kewloon By, EBNNRATNEOMAL .
Kewloon, Hang Keng, GPO Box 4916, Hong Kong ggmnammssgg -
Wl dhday RAAT N4 A Fu TARSAY AR D8 LT LIWY ST I ] MmCBl A0 OO
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observe and perform all the conditions under the pre-sale consent letter issued
by your office on 20 October 2010 in respect of the Development.

We note you referred to a media report in the first paragraph on P. 3 of your
letter dated 17 February 2011. We do not consider it appropriate to rest
presumption on such media reports, for instance, attached is a contrary media
report at that time. In any case, as advised by our sales agent, none of the 157
purchasers who entered into the PASPs on 19 November 2010 has made any
enquiries in relation to Mr. Kwok’s “Statement” and none of them has ever
requested to rescind his PASP or the subsequent formal] agreement for sale and

purchase he has entered into.

 Yours faithfully,

\

Linda T3

Legal Manager — Property

MTR Corporation Limited

for and on behalf of

Kowloon ~ Canton Railway Corporation

Encl

ST —— bt v g MR Ll
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b et GOMTR

weww, mtr.com hk

© Qur Ref. : S&L/MC/21/1 /TWMC-P2- PS St & Lo Dt Brpery

Your Ref: LACO/RD 4/580/2010 Pt.3 Teltod Plasa, Kendoon By
Date : 24 March 2011 AU b3
By Fax (2119 0754) and By Hand Dir P BT

Lands Department
~ Legal Advisory and Conveyancing Office
" Railway Development Section
18" Floor, North Point Government Offices
333 JavaRoad
North Point
Hong Kong

Attention: Ms. Monica Lo

Dear Sirs,

Re: Sha Tin Town Lot No. 529 ("'the Lot")
Phase 2, Festival City (“the Development”)

We rcfer to your fetter of 18 March 2011 in respect of the abave,

As some of our colleagues are on leave, we need more time to review the matter.
We should be gratetul if you could extend the time to respond to your letter to

6:00pm on 14 April 2011.

Yburs faithfully,

'
Li y

Legal Manager ~ Property

MTR Corporation Limited

for and on behalf of

Kowloon- Canton Railway Corporation

MR Hewdacastens Buiiding, Talford Plaz, Kowloon 8ay, 8 T AT
Kowloon, Hong Kany, GPO Bex 9916, Hong Hong B AR R CR910%
Tel {852 2993 2111 Fax (852) 2798 4422 WIE (asn 93211t WM (352) 2708 AR

. TOTAL P.a1
24-MAR-2811  14:58 29937735 28 p.a1
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MTR Corporation Uimited
ERRBERAY MTR

www.mtr.com,hk

Our Ref, : S&L/MC/421 1 TWMC-pt2-PS Beervtarial & Legnd Department - Property
Your Ref: LACO[RD 4/5 80}20 10 Pt3 22F . MTR Headduaters Huilding,

Teiond Plors, Kowloon Bay
Date : 14 April 2011 Kowlaon, Hang Knng

Pircet el 1 2997 766!
Drizet Fax 3 I993 7740
Lands Deparh‘ncnl Kemail: linduli€0mpircon bk

Legal Advisory and Conveyancing Office
Railway Development Section

18" Floor, North Point Government Offices By Fax (2119 0754) and by
333 Java Road Post

North Point

Hong Kong

Attn: Ms. Monica Lo

Dear Sits,

Re: Sha Tin Town Lot Ne. 529 (“the Lot”)
Phase 2, Festival City (“the Development”’)

We refer to your letter of 18 March 2011 in respect of the Development.

Our responses to your queries raised in relation to Mr. Kwok's
“Statement” have been set out in our correspondence with you and we do
not consider it appropriatc for you to refler to your own “‘summarics”
thereof which contain your own assumptions, perception and judgments.
The “summaries” set out in your said letter ol 18 March 2011 are not

agreed,

We have no objection for you to disclose to LegCo all of our
correspondences {and all attachments thereto) on Mr. Kwok’s

MTR Headquartens Building. Telfsed Plaza, Kowfonn Bay, EH A0 ERRREHE R K
Kowlnon, HangKong. GPO Box 9916, Rong &ang BN R EHne i
Tel {352) 2593 2111 Fax (852) 3296 8822 WS 1852) 293 111 WH (352) 2738 8522

Ld-APR~2811 135:55 293937736 IBx F.al
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“Statement” commencing from your letter to us dated 30 November 2010
up to and including this reply to your said letter of 18 March 2011, As
regards any subsequent letters on the same subject, we consider it
pre-mature at this stage to agree to their disclosure as we do not even

know the contents thereof.

ours faithfully,

b

Lindali

Legal Manager - Property

MTR Corporation Limited

for and on behalf of

Kowloon — Canton Railway Corporation

TOTAL P.Q2
14-APR-2811 15:55 29837736 9% F.e2
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MTR Corporation Limited
HEEEERAF ‘ M l R

www,mtr.com.hi

Our Ref. : S&L/MC/44/11/TWMC-P2- PS Secetaria & Lag Depactinnt - Propeey
YOU r Ref: LACO/R D 4/5 80/20 1 0 Pt3 'l"em;;d Piaza, Kowloon Bay ‘
Date : 27 April 2011 rect o« 2943 760

Uireet Pax : 3993 7736
E-muil: lindali Gsstecon ik

Lands Department
Legal Advisory and Conveyancing Office

Railway Development Section By Fax (2119 0754) and By
18" Floor, North Point Government Offices Hand

333 Java Road

North Point

Hong Kong

Attention: Ms. Monica Lo

Dear Sirs,

Re: Sha Tin Town Lot No. 529 ("'the Lot"')
Phase 2, Festival City (“the Development”)

We refer to your letter of 21 April 2011 in respect of the above.

As we need more ime (o review the matter, we would be grateful if you could
extend the time to respond to your letter 1o 3:30pm on 27 April 2011.

Yours faithfully,

Ly 1

Legal Manager ~ Property

MTR Corporation Limited

for and on behalf of

Kowloon- Canton Railway Corporation

MTR Headquarters Building, Telford Plaza, Kowloon Bay, FENBRE RS ERE AR

Kowlgon, Hong Kong. GPO Box 9910, Hong Kong Bl bl R E s
Tui (852} 2992 2111 Fax (852) 2796 8822 BT (352029932141 (B (652) 2798 8222
TOTAL P.GI
o7-APR-2811 11116 23937736 a8% p.ol
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MTR Corporatlon Limited
EEEBTEALAT M I R

www.ritr.com.hk

.

Our Ref. : S&L/MC/45/1 IITWMC—I){Z-PS Suerctarial & Legat Department - Property
Your Ref: LACO/RD 4/580/2010 Pt.3 2UF. MTR Headguaniers Building,

Telford Plaza, Kowloon Bay
Date : 27”‘ Apn1 2011 Kowlnon, Hong Kong

Direct Tel ;2993 7661
Direet Fax : 2093 7736

Lands Department E-nall: Lndabi@urgoonhik

Legal Advisory and Conveyancing Office

Railway Development Section

18" Floor, North Point Government Offices By Fax (2119 0754) and by Post
333 Java Road

North Point

Hong Kong

Attn: Ms. Monica Lo

Dear Sirs,

Re: Sha Tin Town Lot No. 529 (*the Lot”)
Phase 2, Festival City (‘the Development”)

We refer to your letter of 21 April 2011 in respect of the Development.

As we have made clear in our previous correspondence, Mr. Kwok’s
“Statement” was a personal statement in his private and personal blog
which, in gist, we understand, followed the Financial Secretary’s remarks
made at the press conference on 19 November 2010.  As pointed out in
our letter to you of 21 January 2011, assurance has been given by our
sales agent to us that they would continue to comply with the terms of the
pre-sale consent for the Development issued on 20 October 2010.

We note that the views expressed by you in your said letter of 21 April
2011 are your own conclusions of, and judgments on, the issues raised by

you.

MTR Hoadquarters Building, Telferd Plaza, Bawlaan Bay, B\ ERRE T A A

Kowltion, Hang Xong. GPO Box 9914, Hong Kong BB AR TR 160k
Yel852)2693 2111 Fax {452} 2798 8822 BT (852 2093 2111 SR (3521 2798 1A22

27-AFR-2011 15418 29937736 ' 974 P.o1



JR-2011  15:35  FROM  MYRC LEGRL DEPT -PROPERTY I Pl Lo oe e e

EIMTR

If you wish to disclose this letter and the previous correspondence on this
issue (as set out in your letter of 21 April 2011), we would have no

objection.
Yours faithfully,

b -‘A)
Linda Li '

Legal Manager — Property

MTR Corporation Limited

for and on behalf of

Kowloon — Canton Rajlway Corporation

TOTAL P.82

A _ DDA 1 1518 29937738 g8 P.a2
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R aaan Umited 9 MTR

W mtr.com.hk

Our Ref. ; S&LMC/046/11/TWMC-pt2-PS
Your Ref.: LACO/RD 4/580/2010 Pt.3

Lands Department By Fax & By Hand
Legal Advisory & Conveyancing Office {Fax: 2119-0754)
Raitway Development Section

18" Floor, North Point Government Offices
-~ 333 Java Road
North Point
Hong Kong 28" April 2011

Attention: Ms. Monica Lo

Dear Ms. Lo,

Re: Sha Tin Town Lot No. 529 (“the Lot")
Phase 2, Festival City (“the Development™)

i refer to our recent correspondence in relation to the above matter and am
writing to clarify MTR Corporation Limited (MTR)'s role in relation to the Festival
City property development at Sha Tin Town Lol No.529 as this question has
recently been raised and thereby to explain, for the avoidance of doubt, why
MTR has been dealing directly with your correspondence.

At the time of the merger between MTR and Kowloon-Canton Railway
Corporation (KCRC) in late 2007, the entire economic interest in Sha Tin Town
Lot No.529 and the asscciated Festival City property development was
purchased by MTR, which was appointed as KCRC’s agent with authority to
exercise the rights and perform the obligations of KCRC in relation to such
development.

Indeed, in order to assist MTR in performing its agency functions, MTR is
specifically authorised, inter alia, to “manage and respond to queries, enquiries,
objections and appeals of third parties (including, without limitation, Government
departments, utility companies, developers, deveiopers’ sub-contractors,
tenderers and the public)" and to "take any steps and do any thing which [MTR)
in_ its -absolute discretion considers desirable in connection therewith or
incidental thereto.” MTR therefore has full power and authority (and indeed a
duty) to+deal with issues such as those arising as a result of Mr Kwok's
statement and {0 respond to Lands Department’s queries.

1l of 2

MTR Meadquarters Buikling, Telford flaza, ¥owioon Bay. HEAMREHMERRE AN
Kawlonn, Hong ¥ong. GO Box 99186, Hong Kong FHERAMSHERH R
Tel (852) 2993 2111 Fow {852) 2798 8622 W RS I3 2I N ML (8521 2758 8822

25-APR-2011 16105 28937738 98 P.ai
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CIMTR

Further, as well as acting as KCRC's agent, MTR has the right to give KCRC
instructions in respect of any action or matter relating to the Festival City
development, and KCRC has undertaken not to take any action in relation to the
development which is not carried out by MTR (acting as KCRC's agent) or
according to MTR's instructions. KCRC does not therefore have the authority to
deal with this issue and would be acting in breach of the agreements entered
into at the time of the merger if it attempts to do so without receiving instructions

in this regard from MTR.

o hope the above serves to clarify the position but please do not hesitate to
contact me if you have any queries.

| confirm, for the avoidance of doubt, that we have no objection to the disclosure
of this letter to LegCo.

Yours sincerely,

Linda Li

Legal Manager — Property

MTR Coarporation Limited

for and on behalf of

Kowloon — Cantan Railway Corporation

¢.c.. Mr. James Blake (By Fax: 2688-0183)

GM/MM

2 of 2

TOTRL P.B2
29-APR-2611  16:85 28937736 87% _ P.82
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| KRB AT
(’ ) 5 Kowloon-Canton Raiiway Carporation
F£:4
Chief Officer
Our Ref.: KCRC/CO/WR/FC-01

03 May 2011

BY HAND & BY FAX

Lands Department, (Fax No. 2119 0754)

Legal Advisory and Conveyancing Office, URGENT

Railway Development Section,

18" Floor, North Point Government Offices,
333 Java Road, North Point,

HONG KONG

Attn.: Ms Monica Lo

Dear Sirs,

Sha Tin Town Lot No. 529 (“the Lot”)
Phase 2., Festival City (“the Development”

MTRCL's letter to you, ref. S&L/MC/046/11/TWMC-pt2-PS,
dated 29 April 2011, refers.

As part of the rail merger package, MTRCL purchased
KCRC’s property development rights for eight sites along Bast Rail, Ma
On Shan Rail, Light Rail and Kowloon Southern Link, These included the
property development situated at the podium of the Tai Wai Maintenance
Centre, now called Festival City, the joint venture for which had been
signed between KCRC and Cheung Kong prior to the rail network merger
on 2 December 2007.

Under the merger agreement for this site, KCRC remains the
original grantee for the maintenance centrg site, which comprises both
rallway and non-tailway portions. MTRCL assumed full and absolute

< :\»res;:vqnmbahty for all day-to-day matters in respéct of the non-railway
-7 portioh of the site occupied by the Festival City residential development,
v Acocrdmgly, KCRC has no power to intervene in or to direct MTRCL's

- actions u_;this regard.

e u 'cn

RRERAHMREAE (RGBi R AR - 7
8/F, Fo Tan Raiway House, No.d Lok Kirg Street FoTanu K.Y Hong Kong  Telephone: (85 26881673 Facsimile: (952) 26880183 Website: vwwwikere.com

g3-MAY-2811 @9:46 852 2688 Bi83 93% . P.a1
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KCRC understands that the arrangements in respect of the
property package have been made public and the Legislative Council

briefed,

oo KCRC has no objection to the disclosure of this letter to the
Legislative Council.

Yours faithiully,

James Blake)
Chief Officer
Kowloon-Canton Railway Corporation

¢.¢. HMIRCL (Attn.: Ms Linda Li)

é IBM (LIMAY2011-1)

@3-MAY-2011 @9:46 852 2688 @183 e89%

.82

TOTAL P.@2
P.0z
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MTR Corporation Limitad
BHBEETMAE

www,

mtr.com.hk

Our Ref. : S&L/MC/047/11/TWMC-pt2-PS
Your Ref: LACO/RD 4/580/2010 Pt.3

Date : 3" May 2011

Lands Department

l.egal Advisory and Conveyancing Office
Railway Development Section

18" Floor, North Point Government Offices
333 Java Road

North Point

Hong Kong

Attn: Ms. Monica Lo

Dear Sirs,

Re: Sha Tin Town Lot No. 529 (“the Lot”)

TO 221138754 P.a1-a1

OOMTR

Secretariat & Legal Departient ~ Property
22/F. MTR Headguarters Buslding,

Teltord Plaza, Koewloon Bay

Kowloon, Hong Kong

Direct Tel 12093 7661

Direet Fax . 2993 7736
E-mayl fndali@mu sombk

By Fax (2119 0754) and by Post

Phase 2, Festival City (“the Development™)

We refer to your letter of 29™ April 2011. I hope to be in a position to give

you a reply tomorrow.

Yours faithfully,

Linda Li
Legal Manager — Property
MTR Corporation Limited

M I'H Headquarters Building, Teifaid Plaza, Kowloan Bay R e tf (R e ]
Kawloon, Hang Kong, GMO Bax 9916, Hong Xong HENIGWE N6 ‘
Tot 52 2993 211! Fax (852) 2798 bb22 T (852 2993 2111 (N (85252798 8422
TOTAL P.&YL
13:353 29937736 =54 P.a1

a3-MAY-2811



=Ty —<2iKB1 1 gyl FRUM FHIRL LELML VR —PRUresd v

MTR Corporation Limited
H#HBRERQT

www.mitr.com.hk

MTR Headquarters Building, Telford Plaza, Kowloon Bay.

Our Ref. : S&L/MC/048/11/TWMC-pt2-PS
Your Ref: LACO/RD 4/580/2010 Pt.3

Date : 4™ May 2011

Lands Department

Legal Advisory and Conveyancing Office
Railway Development Section

18" Floor, North Point Government Offices
333 Java Road

North Point

Hong Kong

Atin: Ms. Monica Lo

Dear Sirs,

Re: Sha Tin Town Lot No. 529 (“the Lot™)

iy DZLADY D4

CEIMTR

Secretarial & Legal Department — Property

22/F., MTR leadquarters Building,
Telford Plaza, Kowloon Bay
Kowloon, Hong Kong

Direct Tel 12893 7661

Direct Fax 2993 7736

E-mait:  lingdaligmir,com bk

By Fax (2119 0754) and
by Hand

Phase 2, Festival City (“the Development™)

We write further to your letter of 29 April 2011 in respect of the

Development.

As we have mentioned in our previous correspondence, Mr. Kwok’s
“Statement” was a personal statement in his private and personal blog.

However, we have taken the opportunity to review your continuing comments,
particularly as expressed in your letter of 21 April 2011, and in order to
alleviate your concerns, we are prepared to issue guidelines to our developers
in future sales of our property developments to observe and perform the

following:-

1. to fully observe and comply with all the terms and conditions of the
pre-sale consent issued by the Government,
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2. to be cautious when making any statement on newly announced
Government policies, and where it is necessary or appropriate, to clarify
the policy intent with the Government on any newly announced
Government policies which might impact upon the development before
making any comments thereon; and

3. to avoid any practice which may bring discredit/disrepute to the
development concerned.

As a reputable listed company, you can be assured that we shall always take
our responsibilities seriously and strive to do our best.  The Corporation is

determined to fully comply with all applicable rules, regulations and
guidelines in the sale of its property developments and would always ohserve

and perform its obligations responsibly.

We have no objection for you to disclose this letter to LegCo.

Yours faithfully,

Linda Li
Legal Manager — Property
MTR Corporation Limited
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